EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 42<sup>nd</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON HELD ON MONDAY, DECEMBER 10, 2018 AT THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN SESSION HALL.

## PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja	- Municipal Vice Mayor, P. O.	
Hon. John Paul E. Erlano	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan	
Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr.	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan	
Hon. Danilo E. Enaje	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan	
Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan	
Hon. Anthony C. Callos	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan	
Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan	
Hon. Aiza E. Encinares	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan	
Hon. Ramon E. Entico	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan	
Hon. Norven E. Ariola	- SKMF Acting President	
Hon. Ramilo S. Fajardo	- LNB Acting President	

ABSENT: NONE

\_\_\_\_\_\_

## RESOLUTION NO. 199 S-2018

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING HON. SHARON ROSE G. ESCOTO, MUNICIPAL MAYOR, TO ENTER INTO MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH THE PISTES-SOLIDAIRES REGARDING APPOINTMENT OF MS. TIPHAINE ROSSIGNOL AS CIVIL SERVICE VOLUNTEER IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF GUBAT, SORSOGON.

WHEREAS, the Pistes-Solidaires appoints Tiphaine Rossignol as a Civil Service Volunteer for the Municipality of Gubat from November 15, 2018, until April 15, 2019 completion of five (5) months period;

WHEREAS, said volunteer will be tasked to participate in actions of restoration and conservation of cultural heritage of this municipality, promote its advertising and marketing tools, and collaborate for the development of museum;

WHEREAS, this local government unit is willing to become the host municipality of the said civil service volunteer and will abide with the responsibility and tasks embodied in a Memorandum of Agreement (MOU);

NOW THERFORE, on motion of Hon. Ramilo S. Fajardo and duly seconded by Hon. Ramon E. Entico, it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to authorize Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor, to enter into Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with the Pistes-Solidaires regarding appointment of Ms. Tipahaine Rossignol as a Civil Service Volunteer in the Municipality of Gubat, Sorsogon;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copy of this resolution be furnished Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor, LGU-Gubat, Sorsogon; Mathieu DECQ, Secretary General, PISTES-SOLIDAIRES, 17 bis, rue Pierre et Marie Curie – 64000 PAU, France; and Ms. Tipahaine Rossignol, Civil Service Volunteer, LGU-Gubat, Sorsogon, for their information and guidance.

APPROVED.			
	THEREDII GERMAN	 	

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

(Sgd) JOEY P. ENAJE Secretary to the Sanggunian Bayan

*Attested by:* 

(Sgd) HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer